

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

JAMES HEOS,
individually and as representative
of a class of similarly-situated
persons and entities,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CITY OF EAST LANSING,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 361105

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case No. 20-199-CZ
Hon. Wanda M. Stokes

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
John J. Premo (P55393)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073
(248) 544-1500
Counsel for Plaintiff/ Appellee

Charles E. Barbieri (P31793)
Michael D. Homier (P60318)
Laura J. Genovich (P72278)
Brandon M.H. Schumacher (P82930)
Foster Swift Collins & Smith P.C.
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-8155
Counsel for Defendant/ Appellant

Andrew Abood (P43366)
Abood Law Firm
246 E Saginaw Street, Suite 100
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 332-5900
Counsel for Plaintiff/ Appellee

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/1/2022 1:42:09 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE 1

 B. PERTINENT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 1. *Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Disposition*..... 3

 2. *The City’s Motion for Summary Disposition*..... 4

 3. *The Circuit Court’s Opinions and Orders on the Parties’ Dispositive Motions*. 6

 4. *The City’s Appeals*..... 7

II. ARGUMENT 8

 A. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN WRIGHT V. GENESEE COUNTY CONTROLS THE OUTCOME OF THE CITY’S IMMUNITY APPEAL 8

 B. PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM BASED ON THE CITY’S VIOLATION OF MCL 141.91 FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE RULING IN *GENESEE COUNTY*. 9

 C. THE FACT THAT PLAINTIFF ALLEGES A VIOLATION OF A STATUTE DOES NOT TRANSFORM PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM INTO A TORT CLAIM..... 12

 D. THE CITY FAILS TO MEANINGFULLY ADDRESS THE SECOND PREREQUISITE TO GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY – I.E., THAT THE PLAINTIFF MUST BE SEEKING “COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.” 16

 E. THE CITY’S PRINCIPAL AUTHORITY – *FARISH V. DEPARTMENT OF TALENT & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT* – FURTHER CONFIRMS THAT THE CITY IS NOT IMMUNE FROM PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bond v. Pub. Sch. of Ann Arbor Sch. Dist., 383 Mich. 693, 704; 178 N.W.2d 484 (1970) 5

Genesee Co Drain Comm’r v Genesee Co, 504 Mich 410; 934 NW2d 805 (2019)..... *passim*

Hyde Park Coop. v. City of Detroit, 2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 1408 (Mich. Ct. App. July 24, 2012)..... 18

Hyde Park Cooperative et. al. v. The City of Detroit et. al, 493 Mich. 966; 829 NW2d 195 (2013) 17

Kincaid v. City of Flint, No. 337972, 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 294813, 14

Lansing v. Michigan Power Co., 183 Mich. 400, 150 N.W. 250 (1914) 3

Logan v West Bloomfield Charter Twp, 505 Mich. 863; 935 NW2d 42 (2019)..... 15

Logan v. Township of West Bloomfield, No. 333452, 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 1247 (Feb. 18, 2020)..... 14

Mich Ass’n of Home Builders v City of Troy, 504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019)..... 15

Morris Pumps v Centerline Piping, Inc, 273 Mich App 187, 193; 729 NW2d 898 (2006)..... 10

Service Coal Co v. Unemployment Compensation Comm, 333 Mich. 526, 530-531; 53 N.W.2d 362 (1952) 5

Tkachik v. Mandeville, 487 Mich. 38, 790 N.W.2d 260 (2010) 5

Yellow Freight Sys, Inc v. Michigan, 231 Mich. App. 194, 203; 585 N.W.2d 762 (1998)..... 5

Yellow Freight Sys, Inc v. Michigan, 231 Mich. App. 194, 203; 585 N.W.2d 762 (1998), rev’d on other grounds, 464 Mich. 21; 627 N.W.2d 236 (2001), rev’d, 537 U.S. 36, 123 S. Ct. 371, 154 L. Ed. 2d 377 (2002)..... 5

Statutes

Foote Act, 1905 PA 264, 1915 CL 4841 3

MCL 141.91 *passim*

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 3

MCR 2.614(D) v

MCR 7.209(E)(6)..... i

MCR 7.216(C)..... 20

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 9, § 31 of the Michigan Constitution *passim*
